Public Document Pack

COUNTY COUNCIL

meolnshlre(\
Working for & beor fubu'

County Offices
Newland
Lincoln

LN1 1YL

30 January 2017

Pay Policy Sub-Committee

A meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 7 February
2017 at 1.00 pm in Committee Room Two, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1
1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee
(7 Members of the Council)

Councillors M J Hill OBE (Chairman), Mrs P A Bradwell (Vice-Chairman), J D Hough,
C E D Mair, J R Marriott, Mrs A M Newton and Mrs M J Overton MBE






PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2017

Item Title

Apologies for Absence/Replacement Councillors
Declarations of Councillors' Interests

Minutes of the Meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee held
on 4 July 2016

CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, agenda item 5 has not been circulated to the press and
public on the grounds that it is considered to contain exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. The press and
public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
this item of business.

Chief Officer (Corporate Management Board) Pay Review

(To receive a report from Fiona Thompson (Service Manager —
People) which provides information in relation to the Corporate
Management Board Pay Review)

Pay Policy Statement 2017-18

To receive a report from Debbie Barnes (Executive Director with
responsibility for People Management) which asks the Pay Policy
Sub-Committee to consider and agree the Pay Policy Statement
2017-18)

Pages

15-30



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details

Name: Andrea Brown
Direct Dial 01522 553787
E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note: for more information about any of the following please contact
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

e Business of the meeting
¢ Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on:
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords



http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

Agenda Iltem 3

1

. " B
meolnshlré‘r(:

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for o beffer fule’®

PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2016

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Vice-Chairman), J R Marriott, W J Aron and
R A Renshaw

Officers in attendance:-
Fiona Thompson (Service Manager People) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J D Hough, Mrs M J Overton
MBE and Mrs A M Newton.

It was noted that the Chief Executive having received notice under Regulation 13 of
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had
appointed Councillors W J Aron and R A Renshaw as replacement members of the
Committee in place of Councillors Mrs A M Newton and J D Hough respectively, for
this meeting only.

2 DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minute of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 be agreed and signed
by the Chairman as a correct record.

4 UPDATE TO PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016-17

Consideration was given to a report which advised that the Localism Act 2011
required all local authorities to agree on an annual basis, pay policy statements,
which were compliant with the provisions of the Act and then subsequently to publish
them. Any further amendments would also need to be agreed.

It was reported that in May 2016, the national regulations on the NJC for Local
Government Employees (Green Book) pay were concluded. A two year pay award
was agreed which provided a 1% increase from 1 April 2016 and a further 1%
increase from 1 April 2017, with some larger increases at the lower grades. The

Page 5



2
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2016

increases ensured that the pay scales were compliant with the National Living Wage
from 1 April 2016. The National Employers had advised that they would start
consultation with Employers very soon to consider options for the further increases
that would be required in order to comply with the future increases in the National
Living Wage.

Members were advised that the national agreement of a 1% pay increase was
concluded, effective from 1 January 2016 for Fire Services Management Team and
national agreements of 1% increase from 1 April 2016 in respect of the JNC for Chief
Executives and JNC for Chief Officers.

It was also reported that the pay policy statement had been updated to include a
provision for the Repayment of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2016. It
was explained to the Sub-Committee that these Regulations would require those
employees who were earning a salary of £80,000 or more and left after the
regulations came into force (expected July 2016) with a qualifying exit payment and
were subsequently re-employed in any part of the public sector, would be required to
repay their qualifying exit payment.

The Sub-Committee was also advised that there may be further amendments to the
Pay Policy Statement 2016 as a result of the planned Public Sector Exit Cap
Regulations, due to be implemented on or around 1 October 2016. It was thought
that these would state that any exit payments would be capped at £95,000, and
would include the Pensions Strain as well. It was noted that there may be a need to
inform the Committee of these changes towards October 2016.

Clarification was sought from members regarding what would actually need to be
repaid under the Exit Payment Regulations 2016, and it was noted that this was set
out in Appendix B of the report. It was also highlighted that authorities were still
awaiting the final guidance. It was confirmed that these regulations would not be
applied retrospectively, and would apply to anyone who left after they came into
force. It would be responsibility of the employee to ensure that any repayments or
arrangements to repay were paid before recommencing employment in the public
sector within 12 months of receiving an exit payment.

RESOLVED

That the Pay Policy Statement at Appendix A of the report for recommendation
to Full Council be noted.

5 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY

The Pay Policy Sub-Committee received a report which advised that the Council's
Flexible Retirement Policy had been updated. It was reported that the changes had
been made in light of financial challenges to ensure that policy was more flexible for
the Council to use as a cost effective option to enable the retention of key skills in the
short/medium term to meet operational needs e.g. as a transition arrangement as
part of a service restructure.

Page 6



3
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2016

It was also noted that there was a need to reflect administrative changes to the Policy
as a result of the new arrangements established between West Yorkshire Pension
Fund as the main pensions administrator and Serco as the HR and payroll provider.

Members were advised that this policy enables an employee to draw down their
pension at the same time as remaining an employee of the Council, provided there
was a reduction in their grade or hours or both. When an employee was 55 years or
older, and had at least 2 years pensionable service, s/he may be eligible for flexible
retirement, subject to the Council's consent and specific criteria.

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions to the officer present
and some of the points raised during discussion included the following:

e |t was clarified that the release of a pension was not classed as an exit
payment, but a change in contract as there would be a break in their
employment.

e |t was suggested that there should be some sort of member oversight, and
they should be made aware of these requests. It was acknowledged that
members were aware that this was not a member decision, but it was felt that
they should be kept up to date with the situation.

e |t was reported that if an assistant director or above wished to take flexible
retirement, this request would be considered by the Appointments Committee.

e |t was commented that this was an excellent scheme. However, concerns
were raised regarding what would happen if this became too popular, as it
could end up costing the authority more money.

e |t was emphasised that this was a voluntary scheme, and requests would have
to be authorised by a manager.

e This scheme allowed people to proceed more smoothly into retirement.

e It was commented that this scheme was positive as the council still had to
function, but assurance was needed that different areas of the council would
continue to perform and that there will not be any gaps.

e It was noted that reasons would need to be provided for any requests which
were turned down.

e |t was requested that wording be added to the policy to include the need for
member oversight/monitoring of the trends in requests for flexible retirement
and also that where requests come from people holding key posts (grade G12
and above), that the portfolio holder for HR should be made aware.

RESOLVED

That the changes to the Council's Flexible Retirement Policy be noted and approved,
subject to the following:
1. That the procedure for requests for flexible retirement that come from assistant
director level or above be included within the policy;
2. That the Portfolio Holder for HR be made aware of any requests from
employees at Grade G12 or above.
3. That general monitoring of trends be undertaken and reported to members.

The meeting closed at 2.05 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

. . 2
Lincolnshirez=

COUNTY COUNCIL

Wiy for s efr P

Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes

Report to: Pay Policy Sub Committee
Date: 07 February 2017

Subject: Pay Policy Statement 2017-18
Summary:

The Localism Act 2011 requires all local authorities to agree on an annual
basis, pay policy statements, which are compliant with the provisions of the Act,
and then subsequently to publish them.

The Sub-Committee is requested to note that the policy has been updated to
reflect:

- Pay Multiple between the salary of the hightest paid employee and the median
full time equivalent salary (paragraph 25)

- Gender Pay Gap Information requirements (paragraph 29)

- Revised pay bands at Appendix A for the Chief Executive, Corporate
Management Board, Senior Leadership roles and the Fire & Rescue Service
Management Team.

Recommendation(s):

To agree the Pay Policy Statement in Appendix A.

Background

The requirement for Councils formally to adopt pay Policy Statements was
introduced in the Localism Act 2011, followed by Guidance from DCLG. In line with
this guidance it is considered good practice for this sub-committee to consider the
Statement before it is presented to Full Council for approval. The Statement itself
has been prepared in line with the requirements of the legislation and the best
practice put forward in the guidance.

Conclusion
The Pay Policy Statement sets out the County Council’s policy on pay and
conditions for senior managers and employees (excluding operational fire fighters

and schools based employees). This ensures that the Council has a fair and
transparent approach to these matters.

Page 15



Consultation

a) Policy Proofing Actions Required
N/A

Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report

Appendix A | Pay Policy Statement

Background Papers

The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972
were relied upon in the writing of this report.

Document title Where the
document can
be viewed

http:/www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/jobs/manuals/employment _manual

This report was written by Fiona Thompson, who can be contacted on
01522552207 or fiona.thompson@lincolnshire.gov.uk .

Page 16


mailto:fiona.thompson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

. . \_J
Llncolnshlré"r‘(z

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for & befter fulure

Employment Manual

PAY POLICY
STATEMENT

For year 2017/2018
People Management Service

Page 17



CONTENTS

1 INTRODUGCTION. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e aaaeeeeeeseaannnnnnes 1
2 KEY PRINCIPLES FOR PAY POLICY ...t 1
3 EMPLOYEES IN SCOPE OF THE PAY POLICY STATEMENT.............cc...... 1
4 THE SENIOR MANAGEMENT PAY STRUCTURE .........coooiiieeeeeeeeee 1
Chief Executive and Executive Directors............ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Senior Leadership ... oo 1
Fire & Rescue Service Management Team .........cccccccvveeeeeieeeiiccccciiiiieeeee 2
5 OTHER EMPLOYEES’ PAY STRUCTURE ........coooieeeeeeeee e 2
6 NON-STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS........ooviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeceeeeeee 2
7 THE NATIONAL PAY AWARD .......cuttiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 2
8 RECRUITMENT, RETENTION AND MARKET FORCE SUPPLEMENTS ....... 3
9 RELOCATION EXPENSES AND DISTURBANCE ALLOWANCES ................. 3
10 STARTING PAY .t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s reeeeeeees 3
11 PERFORMANCE RELATED PAY (PRP) AND “EARN BACK” ...........ccceeein. 3
12 PAY PROGRESSION .....ouiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e 3
13 REVIEWING INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCE.........ccooiieeeeeeeeeee e 3
14 RESPONSIBILITY FOR REVIEWING PERFORMANCE.............ccooeiiiiiiie 4
15 ACTING UP ARRANGEMENTS ... .ot 4
16 HONORARIA ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeeeaeeaanns 4
17 EMPLOYEES ON FIXED TERM/TEMPORARY CONTRACTS............cceeeuees 4
18 ALLOWANCES/EXPENSES ... ..ttt e e e 4
Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Senior
[...]
 the Council attracts and maintains a skilled and
experienced workforce, supplements may be paid in addition to the post grade. Further
details can be found in the Recruitment, Retention and Market Force Supplements Policy.

9 RELOCATION EXPENSES AND DISTURBANCE ALLOWANCES

Relocation Expenses and Disturbance Payments are paid to employees to cover additional
costs they may incur as a result of a change or disturbance to work base. These are paid
in accordance with the Relocation Expenses and Change of Workbase Policy.

10 STARTING PAY

Employees, when appointed to posts within the Council are paid on an incremental scale
and will normally be appointed at the minimum point of the pay grade for that post.
However, in certain circumstances it may be appropriate to appoint to a higher point within
the pay grade. This should be objectively justifiable and have regard to the pay of existing
employees within the service area. See Green Book Employees Pay and Conditions
Policy.

It is also necessary to be aware of any restrictions to this, e.g. the requirement of a
qualification which prevents this normal sequence of events from occurring.

Where an employee is appointed who does not yet meet the minimum competency
requirements for that role, they are appointed in accordance with the Appointed One Point
Below Policy.

11 PERFORMANCE RELATED PAY (PRP) AND “EARN BACK”

There is a performance related pay framework for employees in scope of Senior Leadership
Pay Band.

12 PAY PROGRESSION

The Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Fire & Rescue Senior Managers are excluded
from this scheme within the Council. They are appointed to a spot salary so no pay
progression applies.

For other employees, eligibility for incremental progression, including any acceleration
through the grade with the use of Merit Increments, will be in accordance with the Green
Book Employees Pay and Conditions Policy covering the NJC for Local Government
Services Group. An increment may be withheld fo
[...]
to redundancy and early retirement will be paid in accordance with the Council’s
Redundancy and Early Retirement Policy or Flexible Retirement Policy.

All employees / recruits (including Chief Officers) in receipt of a redundancy payment will be
subject to the Redundancy Payments (Continuity of Employment in Local Government etc.)
(Modifications) Order 19998.

21 PAYMENTS FOR RETURNING OFFICERS DURING LOCAL ELECTIONS

Payments for the Chief Executive and Executive Directors who are Returning Officers are
made in accordance with their respective JNC Conditions of Service. The current Head of
Paid Service relinquishes this payment in the favour of the District Chief Executives who
fulfil the role of the Deputy Returning Officers.

Payments for employees at Head of Service and below for Local Election duties are made
in accordance with the Local Scheme of Conditions of Service.

22 PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE

The Pay Policy Sub-Committee undertakes an annual review of the salaries of the Chief
Executive and Executive Directors. The Sub-Committee comprises of Councillors from the
Appointments Committee, representing the political balance of the Council overall in
accordance with the terms of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

23 LCC GREEN BOOK?® NEGOTIATING TEAM

The Negotiating Team considers pay issues relating to all employees within the scope of
NJC pay awards.

24 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SENIOR OFFICERS PAY AND CONDITIONS
WITH OTHER OFFICERS

(including the lowest paid)
The approaches for determining senior management pay are set out in paragraph 4 above.

The approach for determining other employees’ pay, including the lowest paid employees,
is set out in paragraph 5 above.

25 PAY MULTIPLES (or pay dispersion)

Pay multiple is the ratio between the salary of the highest paid employee and the median
full time equivalent salary of the organisation. The pay multiple is often referred to as ‘pay
dispersion.’

For 2017-18 the pay multiple is 4 which is lower than
[...]
asks.

It is our duty under the Pensions Act 2008 to comply with auto-enrolment Regulations and
an assessment will be made on whether the contractor is an employee rather than a
contractor and therefore pensionable under the Act.

In determining whether a consultant is genuinely self-employed, the Council will take into
account, not only the contractual terms agreed, but also the realities of the employment
relationship. This will include whether there is provision for substitution and whether
resources are provided by the Council or by the consultant. These examples are not
exhaustive and are purely illustrative of the type of factors to be taken into account.

28 PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS

In the contracting sector, the generally accepted definition of a personal service company is
a limited company that typically has a sole director, the contractor, who owns most or all of
the shares.

Many contractors choose to work for clients using their own limited companies for many
reasons. Limited companies can be a tax efficient way for contractors to work, as they
often split their income between salary and dividends, which means they do not pay,
employers’ or employees’ Class 1 National Insurance Contributions on a large part of their
overall income.

Personal Service contracts prevent the risk of there being a contract of service, or an
employment relationship with the Council which eliminates any income tax liability on the
Council.

By using a limited liability company, contractors are also insulated to a certain extent from
business risk.

The Council does not currently have any such contracts in place for normal employment.
New legislation regarding the use of personal service contracts in the public sector is
currently the subject of consultation. The Council's policy will be updated once the
legislation is finalised. .

29 GENDER PAY GAP INFORMATION

In accordance with the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017,
which came into force on the 6 April 2017, employers with at least 250 employees are
required to publish annual information as at 5 April each year.

Page 25


http://www.contractorcalculator.co.uk/Company_Formation.aspx
http://www.contractorcalculator.co.uk/dividend_tax_rules_change_calculator_published_498410_news.aspx

APPENDIX A

Senior Manager Pay Structure — 2017- 18

Salary (£) Chief Executive - £176,708

Executive Directors - £128,515

Senior Leadership Pay Band

Post Titles
Pay Zone Zones

Pay Range

Max

Med

Min

Director Single

Band Zone Director of Public Health

Chief Information & Commissioning Officer

125,438

110,725

102,012

Chief Operating Officer (Development Services
County Finance Officer

Assistant Director Children's (Lead Early Help)
Assistant Director Children's (Safeguarding)
Zone A | consultant in Public Health (Medically Qual)

Assistant Director - Joint Commissioning and
Specialist Services (Adults)

Assistant Director - Adult Frailty and Long-term
Conditions

104,056

91,264

82,624

Chief Commercial Officer

Chief Commissioning Officer - Learning
Chief Commissioning Officer - Children's
Chief Legal Officer

Chief Technology Officer

Zone B

Consultant in Public Health
County Commissioner for Economy & Place
County Property Officer

89,278

78,230

71,327

Children's Services Manager (SEND)
Children's Services Manager (Locality)

Senior Leadership

Children's Services Manager (Regulated
North/Fostering)

Children's Services Manager (Regulated
South/Adoption)

Planning & Environment Commissioner

Safer Communities Manager

Zone C | 5oryice Manager - People

County Manager (Older Adult Frailty&— Long Term
Condition;: Learning Disabilities: Special Projects
and Hospital Services; Adult Safeguarding)
County Manager — Business Support

Highway Asset Manager

Highway Network Manager

Group Manager — Transport Services
Infrastructure Commissioner

76,278

67,886

62,664

8
Page 26




Consultant (Public Health) reporting to Director of Public Health

Band 8 *

£65
[...]
 is determined by the National Joint Council for Local Government
Services. The NJC for Local Government Services has 70 members: 12 on the
employers' side and 58 on the trade union side.

In 1997, the NJC for Local Government Services agreed a national framework with
potential for local modification to suit local service requirements. Known as The
Single Status Agreement, these pay and conditions of service agreements are
published in The Green Book: Local Government Scheme of Conditions of
Service.

Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC) Job Evaluation Scheme

The Council use the scheme developed to support local authorities in carrying out
their obligations under the national agreement on single status. The job evaluation
scheme was the subject of consultation with the Equal Opportunities Commission.
The scheme is jointly agreed by the employers and unions in London local
government. It was developed by a working party of experienced evaluators and
tested jointly at regional and local authority levels.

The scheme is accompanied by a code of good practice and a framework
procedure to inform local arrangements.

12
Page 30


http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/jobs/manuals/employment-manual/pay-allowances-and-benefits/pay-and-grading-policy-and-procedure/101147.article
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/jobs/manuals/employment-manual/pay-allowances-and-benefits/pay-and-grading-policy-and-procedure/101147.article

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee held on 4 July 2016
	5 Chief Officer (Corporate Management Board) Pay Review
	6 Pay Policy Statement 2017-18
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
7 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Vice-Chairman), J D Hough, C E D Mair, J R Marriott, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE and C J T H Brewis

No Councillors attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Fiona Thompson (Service Manager - People) and Andrea Brown (Democratic 
Services Officer)

6    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs A M Newton.

It was noted that the Chief Executive, having received notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
appointed Councillor C J T H Brewis to the Committee as a replacement member in 
place of Councillor Mrs A M Newton for this meeting only.

7    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point of the proceedings.

8    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 4 JULY 2016

The Chairman noted the following amendments to the minutes which had been 
highlighted by Officers prior to the meeting.  The Chairman indicated his 
disappointment at the errors as one, in particular, was a serious error.

Bullet Point 1 on Page 3 of the Minutes should read:-

"It was clarified that the release of a pension was not classed as an exit payment, but 
a change in contract so there would not be a break in their employment".

Councillor Hough suggested that this be further clarified in relation to the break in 
pensionable service and it was agreed, therefore, that this minute be further 
amended to read:-



2
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
7 FEBRUARY 2017

"It was clarified that the release of a pension was not classed as an exit payment, but 
a change in contract therefore for all purposes, except pension and pensionable 
service, continuous service applies."

Bullet Point 3 and Resolution 1 on Page 3 of the Minutes should read "executive 
director" rather than "assistant director".

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2016, with the amendments 
noted above, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

9    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item, on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the act, as amended.

10    CHIEF OFFICER (CORPORATE MANAGEMENT BOARD) PAY REVIEW

An exempt report from the Service Manager – People was considered, which 
provided information to assist the Sub-Committee in making a decision relating to the 
Chief Officer (Corporate Management Board) Pay Review.

RESOLVED

That the recommendations as detailed within the exempt report be agreed.

RESOLVED

That the exempt session be closed and the meeting move back into a public 
forum.

11    PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017-18

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director with responsibility for 
People Management which advised the Pay Policy Sub-Committee that the Localism 
Act 2011 required all local authorities to agree on an annual basis, pay policy 
statements which were compliant with the provisions of the Act and then to 
subsequently publish them thereafter.

The Service Manager – People advised the Sub-Committee that three areas had 
been updated within the policy as noted below:-



3
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE

7 FEBRUARY 2017

1. The Pay Multiple between the salary of the highest paid employee and the 
median full-time equivalent salary was lower than the previous year and was 
now a pay multiple of 4 (paragraph 25 of the Pay Policy Statement 2017-18 
refers);

2. The Gender Pay Gap information requirements had changed in accordance 
with the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017 
which came into force on 6 April 2017.  Employers with at least 250 
employees were now required to publish annual information as at 5 April each 
year (paragraph 29 of the Pay Policy Statement 2017-18 refers); and

3. Revised pay bands at Appendix A for the Chief Executive, Corporate 
Management Board, Senior Leadership roles and the Fire & Rescue Service 
Management Team.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Members were advised that the publication of the Gender Pay Gap information 
was required for employees only and did not include Councillors;

 In addition to the comparison of the hourly rates under the Equality Act 2010 
(Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017, the analysis would also 
compare any bonus payments between males and females; and

 Paragraph 8 of the Pay Policy Statement 2017-18 referred to supplementary 
payments in addition to the post grade to attract and maintain a skilled and 
experienced workforce.  It was reported that the only area where supplements 
were currently applied was within Legal Services.;

At 1.20pm, Councillor C J T H Brewis joined the meeting.

 A full business case had been undertaken to consider the difficulties in 
recruitment and an agreement reached of the need to implement 
supplementary payments in order to attract the right employees.  
Supplementary payments would, however, apply for a maximum of two years 
prior to a review.

RESOLVED

That the Pay Policy Statement 2017-18 be agreed.

The meeting closed at 1.22 pm


